TO: Town of White Clerk's Office 510 West 3rd Avenue Aurora, Minnesota 55705

Attention: Board of Supervisors

Minnesota Office of Strategic and Long-Range Planning 658 Cedar Street Third Floor St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

## NOTICE

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Biwabik that it does intend to commence annexation procedures for approximately 11.5 acres presently owned by the City of Biwabik in the Town of White; and

Be it further resolved that the City of Biwabik does intend to annex this 11.5 acres hereinafter described pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.033; and

Be it further resolved that this notice is hereby given pursuant to said statute.

NOW, THEREFORE, notice is hereby given to the Town of White and the Minnesota Office of Strategic and Long-Range Planning, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.033, subd. 3, of the City of Biwabik's intent to annex the hereinafter described property by ordinance pursuant to the above mentioned statute.

Notice is hereby further given that the property to be annexed is legally described as follows:

Government Lot Three (3) -- Northwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter (NW4 of NW4) -- Section Twelve (12), Township Fifty-Eight (58) North of Range Sixteen (16) West of the Fourth Principal Meridian;

According to the United States Government Survey thereof, situated in the County of St. Louis, State of Minnesota.

That the City Council of the City of Biwabik, by and through its Mayor and City Administrator, does hereby give notice to the Town of White and the Minnesota Office of Strategic and Long-Range Planning and that said notice is hereby to be served upon both of the above mentioned bodies by certified mail.

DATED this / day of November, 2000.

CITY OF BIWABIK

v: ....

Steven W. Bradach,

Its Mayor

Pamela J. Berts,

Its City Administrator

LCMjj; 11/03/00

